

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP15721

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

*613132543 **A&A ENERGY INC** 151 STEWART ST

WELCH WV

24801

304-320-3961

T

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 02/02/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 03/29/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. UNIT PRICE **AMOUNT** UOP ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY LINE 0001 JB 962-73 231,630,00 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES

> THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, ON BEHALF OF TH WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 3-ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "MILL CREEK REFUSE PILE" PROJECT. THE SITE IS LOCATED NEAR WILCOE, WEST VIRGINIA, (MCDOWELL CO.). A MANDATORY ON SI∣TE PRÆBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION

03/14/12 0 10:00 AM. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER.

AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND PRE-BID. FAILURE REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE

2012 APR -5

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

TELEPHONE 320-396

55-0700131

SIGNATURE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.html and is hereby made part of the agreement provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



VEZDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-320-3961

Request for Quotation

DEP15721

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

*613132543 A&A ENERGY INC 151 STEWART ST

WELCH WV 24801

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

304-926-0499 25304

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINT	ED	TERM	IS OF SALE		SHIP VI	Α	F.O.B,		FREIGHT TERMS
02/02/		100000000000000000000000000000000000000							
BID OPENING DATE:		03/29/	2012			BID	DPENING TIM	E 01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM	BER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	SHEET. WILL N FAILUR ADDIT! THEIR ALL PO	THE NOT ASS RE TO C ON, WE EMAIL OTENTIA	PURCHA UME AN OMPLET REQUE ADDRES L BIDI TIME	ASING NY RES TE THE EST THE SS AND DERS FOR	DIVISION SPONSIBIL: E PRE-BID HAT ALL PO D FAX NUMB ARE REQUES THE PRE-B	AND THI ITY FOR ATTEND, DTENTIA BER. STED TO ID. BI	THE ATTENDA E STATE AGE A BIDDER'S ANCE SHEET. L BIDDERS I ARRIVE PRI	IN NCLUDE OR TO	
	MORE 1	THAN 15	MINU	TES A	FTER THE	BEGINNI	NG OF THE N OR PARTIC		
		TIONS T						7.11	
	WELCH WV RT ONTO I SOUTHI HOLLO	, WEST . 103 A MILL CR WEST ON W) FOR	VIRGI ND 4. EEK R MILL HALF	NIA, 4 MIL OAD (CREE MILE.	TRAVEL SO ES TO WIL SAW MILL K ROAD (C	UTHEAST COE, TH HOLLOW) O. RT. TE WILL	WV RT. 103 FOLLOWING EN TURN RIG . TRAVEL 13/1) (SAW BE ON THE	HT MILL	
	CONTA	CT & PH	ONE #	: MA	RK PROCTO	R, 304-	465-1910		
	1) BY PROTE CONTR BURGE TO OR	REQUES CTION, ACTOR F SS, PH. DER CD.	T, ON OFFIC OR TH 304-	CD F E OF E CD 926-0	ROM THE WAML & R, OR MAILIN 499, EXT.	V DEPT. WITH NO IG. CAL 1668 O	OLLOWING ME OF ENVIRON CHAGE TO T L LAWRENCE R 304-926-0	IMENTA THE 1485	: L
	ON CD	, TO PR	INT C	OMPAN PON R OR WI	IES IN CH EQUEST. LL BE RES	ARLESTO SPONSIBL	ADE AVAILAR N, CLARKSBU E FOR ALL	BLE, JRG,	
SIGNATURE //		111		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR 1	TELEPHONE	ONDITIONS	DATE	2-2/-2a/2

TO DECLINEED NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE AROVE LARELED 'VENDOR'

55-0700131



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation DEP1572

DEP15721

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

***613132543** A&A ENERGY INC 151 STEWART ST

WELCH WV 24801

304-320-3961

SHIP

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DOTERING DATE 02/02/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01/30PM 02/02/2012 UNIT PRICE DOTERING TIME 01/30PM PRINTING COSTS.***** EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-1D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLAINCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR MCDOWELL COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. CPREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR	DATE PRINTED 02/02/2012 UNE 0JA29/2012 UNE CUANTITY UOP CAT. ITEMNUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT PRINTING COSTS.**** EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-1D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLAINCE WITH THE BID. THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLAINCE WITH THE BID. THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID YOURGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUGFREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR MCDOWELL COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET,SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR						SHIP VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
UNE QUANTITY UOP CAT TEMNUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT PRINTING COSTS.***** EXHIBIT 5 MEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-1D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLAINCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID FORVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IS OR WORKMANSHIP NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP NOTICE TO AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR MCDOWELL COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR	UNE OUANITY UOP CAT. ITEMNUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT PRINTING COSTS.**** EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-1D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLAINCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID YIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUGFREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR MCDOWELL COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET,SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR			TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHE VIA				3, 100-110-110-110-110-110-110-110-110-110
UNE QUANTITY UOP CAT THEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT PRINTING COSTS.**** EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-1D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLAINCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE MORPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR D NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. MAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR MCDOWELL COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET,SEQ. (PREVAILING MAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR	PRINTING COSTS.**** PRINTING COSTS.***** EXHIBIT 5 MEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-1D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLAINCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PUR CHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR MCDOWELL COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR			1001	0010			RID	OPENING TIME	01:	30PM
PRINTING COSTS.**** EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-1D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUGFREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PUR CHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINHUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR MCDOWELL COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET.SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR	PRINTING COSTS.**** EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-1D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLAINCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUGFREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED MITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAVS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR MCDOWLL COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR	BID OPENING DATE		03/29/	2012	CAT					AMOUNT
WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-1D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLAINCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR MCDOWELL COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR	WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-1D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLAINCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR MCDOWELL COUNTY, PURSUANT ON WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET,SEQ. CPREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR	LINE	QUA	NTITY	YOP		ITEM NUMBE	=R	Ŭ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		
	TELEPHONE DATE	LINE	PRINT! EXHIB! WEST NATION REQUINTO SUITO SUITO SUITO SUITO SUITO SUITO SUITO SUITO SUPPLICATION	ING COS IT 5 VIRGINI N FOR A RES EAC BMIT AT THE BID AVIT MU IDENCE SIONS O WORKPLA SQUALIF E TO PI CEIVED TED PUI ED. LLATIO TO CA CE TO T IED AR THE SP IN. RATES: HIGHER S AS ES EST VIR	TS.** A COD PUBL H VEN THE OF ART OCE AF ICATI CALENI R CHASI N: T HE OF ECIFI OF THE	X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X	THAT SUBMIT TIME AN AF CLOSED DRUG NED AND SUB NDOR'S COMP 1D, CHAPTE RE TO SUBMI VIT WITH TH F SUCH BID. HIS CONTRACT AYS AFTER OTHERWISE SER WILL BE RECTOR OF I CONTRACT II IF THE MATI	FIDAVI FIDAVI FIREE MITTED LIANCE R 21 0 T THE BE BID CT IS THE NOT SPECIFI CONSIL PURCHAS MMEDIA ERIALS LITY OF BID AN UBCONT NT OF LL COU , SEQ. THIS	D FOR THE WORLD FOR COMPLAIN WORKPLACE WITH THE BILL WITH THE BILL WITH THE SIGNED DRUGSHALL RESULT TO BE PERFORM ICE TO PROCES IED, THE FULL DERED NOTICE SING RESERVESTELY UPON WRITED OR WORKMANSHED NOT CONFED CONTRACT RACTOR SHALL LABOR MINIMUS NTY, PURSUAN PROJECT.) ARBITRATION	ED ED Y TO THE TTEN IIP FORM	



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP15721

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

*613132543 A&A ENERGY INC 151 STEWART ST WELCH WV 24801

53-0200 131

304-320-3961

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

INCEST MAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LARELED 'VENDOR'

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SA	ĽĖ	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
02/02/2012					
PENING DATE:	03/29/2012		BID	OPENING TIME	1:30PM
LINE QUA	NTITY UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
INTERE REQUIR OR IN PERTAI WORKER A CERT ALL OF OF THI (XX) I OF COM ISSUAN THE BI COVERA	ST FOR PAYMED BY STATE ANY AMERICA NING TO THIS STATE FROM THE STATE FROM THE STATE FROM THE STATE STATE FROM THE STATE FROM T	NO. ENTS E LAW) N INST S CONT TION: M WORK CHECKE SUCCESS ERAL L RACT. S, THE D IS \$2	DUE (EXCEPT FOR CONTAINED IN THE ITUTE OF ARCHIT TRACT ARE HEREBY VENDOR IS REQUESTED BELOW WILL BE SFUL VENDOR SHALLIABILITY INSURATION UNLESS OTHERWIS MINIMUM AMOUNT 250,000.	ANY INTEREST IS CONTRACT ECTS DOCUMENTS DELETED. IRED TO PROVIDE ON IF SUCCESSFU A REQUIREMENT L FURNISH PROOF NCE PRIOR TO E SPECIFIED IN OF INSURANCE	
FURNIS AN AMO (XX) E THE BI SUBMIT BIDDER MATERI BONDS IRREVO SOLVEN STATE IN LIE UNDER ACCEPT	SH PROOF OF OUNT EQUAL TO PAYABLE THE WITH EACT ALSO FOR MAY BE PROVING OF WEST VIEW OF WEST VIEW OF A BONI \$100,000.	BUILDE O 1002 E PERCE O THE ACH BII O FURN: O IDED ER OF OMPANY RGINIA O WILL PERSO	URANCE: SUCCESSERS RISK - ALL ROWNERS RISK - ALL ROWNERS RISK - ALL ROWNERS RISK - ALL ROWNERS RESERVED TO LOWNERS RESERVED TO LOWNERS RESERVED ROWNERS RESERVE	ISK INSURANCE I OF THE CONTRACT TOTAL AMOUNT OF IRGINIA, SHALL B THE SUCCESSFU E BOND AND LABO F THE CONTRACT. CERTIFIED CHEC FURNISHED BY A OO BUSINESS IN T CREDIT SUBMITTED OFOR PROJECTS CHECKS ARE NOT	N. ELR/ K,



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER

DEP15721

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

304-320-3961 ***613132543** A&A ENERGY INC 151 STEWART ST 24801 WELCH WV

						Sansasana (25		.О.В.		FREIGHT TERMS
DATE PRIN	TED	TERM	AS OF SALE		SHIP VIA			. С. Б	900 000000000	
02/02/	2012					RTD O	PENING	TIME	01:30	O P M
ID OPENING DATE:		03/29/	2012	CAT.				IIT PRICE		AMOUNT
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	NO.	ITEM NUMBER					
	BOND C	MAINTEN COVERIN SUCCE	G THE	BOND: ROOF VEND	A TWO (2) 'ING SYSTEM WOR.	YEAR ILL B	MAINTE BE A RE	NANCE QUIREMEN	NT	
	REV. 3	11/00 *****	****	****	********	****	*** ***	***** ***	**	
	(EXPI	RATION ETE THI ATION T ACTOR. E ORIGI NG DOCL	DATE: S ORI O DET THIS NAL O JMENTS	01/3 GINAL ERMIN IS A MB #1	TION FORM OM 1/2013) IS A FORM TO OBT E YOUR ELIGI REQUIREMENT 1029-0119 IS CAN CONTACT /S.OSMRE.GOV	AIN BILI UND NOT THE	AN AVS TY AS / ER 30 (ATTACHI AVS OF	DATA AN AML CFR 874. ED TO TH	16. E	
	PERSO STATE LICEN LICEN MADE CAPI WV 2!	ONS DESEMUST SING BUSE. A BY CONTOL COM 5305, P VIRGIN PECTIVE	IA STAIRING BE LICOARD TACTION PLEX, H. 30	TE CONTO POSENSE EMATION NG THE BUIL 4-558	POWERED TO I S FOR A CONT E WEST VIRGI DING 3, ROOM	REQUIACTIN VIRG SSUE RACTONIA I	THE CO ORS LIC DIVISIO , CHARL	CONTRACTO ONTRACTO CENSE MA ON OF LA LESTON,	RS Y BE BOR,	
	NUMB BIDD	ER ON TER TO C	THEIR COMPLE	BID. TE:	A.S.A. E.	NERC	, y, I,		•••	
				SEE	TCI	CDUONE	20-39	1/1	DATE	26-2012
SIGNATURE	- 4	alle	FEIN_			504-5	70037	ADDRESS CH		TO BE NOTED ABOVE

TO BEO, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

FEIN 55-0700 131



SIGNATURE

Procident

***613132543**

WELCH WV

A&A ENERGY INC

151 STEWART ST

24801

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-320-3961

Request for REQNUMBER Quotation

DEP15721

PAGE

-76-2012

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY NISBET

304-558-8802

T

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

FREIGHT TERMS F.O.B. SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 02/02/2012 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME 03/29/2012 BID OPENING DATE: **AMOUNT** UNIT PRICE CAT. ITEM NUMBER UOP QUANTITY LINE THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT. APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES & REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. (1) NOTICE TO PROCEED: THE CONSTRUCTION WORK SPECIFIED HEREIN IS TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE OFFICIAL IN THE EVENT THAT A NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE IS REQUIRED, THE NOTICE TO PROCEED SHALL BE THE SPECIFIC DATE ESTABLISHED IN THE PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE. (2) GUARANTEE AND MAINTENANCE: (A) THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP AFFECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR ARE SUBJECT TO THE GUARANTEE ESTABLISHED IN THE ABSENCE OF BY CUSTOM OF THE RESPECTIVE TRADES. A TRADE GUARANTEE CUSTOM OR A SPECIAL GUARANTEE PROVISION, THE WORK, BOTH AS TO THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP, SHALL UPON ACCEPTANCE OF FINAL PAYMENT BY SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE

TELEPHONE

55-0700 131

304-300 3961

TO BEO, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



*613132543

WELCH WV

A&A ENERGY INC

151 STEWART ST

24801

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-320-3961

Request for REQ.NUMBER DEP15721

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET

304-558-8802

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

304-926-0499 25304

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

REO, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

OATE DOINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
DATE PRINTED	TENWOLDECAGE			
02/02/2012	07 (00 (2012	BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
OPENING DATE: LINE QUA	03/29/2012 ANTITY UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
CONTR OF TH FINAL RESPO FOR D BE RE WRITT CONTR EXIST ANY F CONTR GUARA AT IT CONST ALLOT (3) IN PA WITH HAVE THAN CERT TO T (4) VEND	E WORK. NEITHER PAYMENT SHALL RE NSIBILITY FOR NEG EFECTS APPEARING MEDIED AT THE EXE EN NOTICE. (B) DURING THE ACTOR WILL MAINTA ING AT THE DATE ACTOR IN ANY OF SHALL SEXPENSE. (C) THE ONE- RUED AS BEING AN TED FOR WORK UND GUARANTE AINED HEREIN. TERMINATION: (1) THIS CONT ANTEL PEJUDICE TO PROVIDED THAT TO THIRTY CALENDAR IFIED MAIL, RETUR ERMINATE. IT SHALL BE THE OR TO: (A) OBTAIN A ITS FOR ALL TRANS RIALS TO AND FROM	THE FINAL ACCEPT ELIEVE THE CONTRA ELIEVE THE CONTRA ELIGENCE OR FAULT WITHIN THE GUARA ENSE OF THE CONT HE ONE-YEAR GUARA AIN THE PROJECT TO OF THE ACCEPTANCE HE NEGLIGENCE OR THE WORK THAT DEV L BE CORRECTED BY YEAR GUARANTEE PI EXTENSION OF THE ER THE CONTRACT. ES CONCERNING RET E TECHNICAL SPEC THE DIRECTOR OF ANY OTHER RIGHT THE CONTRACTOR IS DAYS WRITTEN NOT RN RECEIPT REQUES RESPONSIBILITY OF ALL NECESSARY DIVENTED OF EQUENTION OF EQUENCE THE CORTACTOR OF EQUENTED OF EQUENTED TO THE CONTRACTOR OF EXAMINETED TO THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRAC	ANCE NOR THE ACCE TANCE ANCE NOR THE ACCE TANCE ANCE NOR THE ACCTOR OF TY MATERIALS, AND ANTEE PERIOD SHAL TRACTOR UPON THE TO THE CONDITIONS OF THE WORK. WORKMANSHIP OF THE CONTRACTOR ERIOD SHALL NOT BE PERFORMANCE TIME OF THE CONTRACTOR OF REMEDY IT MAY BE IFICATIONS ELLED IN WHOLE OR PURCHASING, OR REMEDY IT MAY GIVEN NOT LESS ICE, (DELIVERED BETED) OF INTENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VISION OF HIGHWAYS JIPMENT AND	E

550700131



VEZDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-320-3961

Request for REQ.NUMBER Quotation

DEP15721

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GUY NISBET

304-558-8802

*613132543 A&A ENERGY INC 151 STEWART ST

WELCH WV 24801 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

02/02/2012 PAR OPENING TIME 01.30PM	DATE PRINTED	TER	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
UNE OUANTITY UOP GAT. ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT (B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS. (5) TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS: ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE RECLAMATION OF THE "MILL CREEK REFUSE PILE" PROJECT. SAID PLANS & SPECS ARE INCORPORATED HERE IN BY REFERENCE AND ALL PROVISIONS, CLAUSES AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ARE MADE PROPERLY A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND CONSISTS OF 18 DRAWINGS AS PREPARED BY POTESTA & ASSOCIATES. (6) PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP AN APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. THE FORM INCLUDED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR APPLICATIONS OF PAYMENT. IT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT TO THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. (7) APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. HE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMI FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. THE AMOUNT OF PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE BANKRUPTCY IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THIS CONTRACT NULL AND VOID, AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER.						
(B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS. (5) TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS: ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE RECLAMATION OF THE "MILL CREEK REFUSE PILE" PROJECT. SAID PLANS & SPECS ARE INCORPORATED HERE IN BY REFERENCE AND ALL PROVISIONS, CLAUSES AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ARE MADE PROPERLY A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND CONSISTS OF 18 DRAWINGS AS PREPARED BY POTESTA & ASSOCIATES. (6) PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP AN APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. THE FORM INCLUDED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR APPLICATIONS OF PAYMENT. IT IS THE OF PAYMENT. IT IS THE THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. (7) APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT: THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMI FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT (7) APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMI FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT (7) APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMI FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. THE AMOUNT OF PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THIS CONTRACT NULL AND VOID, AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER.	BID OPENING DATE:		2012	BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
(B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS. (5) TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS: ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE RECLAMATION OF THE "MILL CREEK REFUSE PILE" PROJECT. SAID PLANS & SPECS ARE INCORPORATED HERE IN BY REFERENCE AND ALL PROVISIONS, CLAUSES AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ARE MADE PROPERLY A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND CONSISTS OF 18 DRAWINGS AS PREPARED BY POTESTA & ASSOCIATES. (6) PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP AN APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. THE FORM INCLUDED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR APPLICATIONS OF PAYMENT. IT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT TO THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. (7) APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMI FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. THE AMOUNT OF PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT CONTRACTOR TO THE TOTEOR TO THE PERCENT CONTRACTOR TH	LINE		LIGH CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
IN THE SPECIFICATIONS OF PAYMENT. IT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT TO DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT TO THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. (7) APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMI PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. THE AMOUNT OF PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THIS CONTRACT NULL AND VOID, AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT	LINE PE (5 AC RE PE PL AN MA 18	QUANTITY (B) ERMITS OR R 5) TECHNIC ALL CCORDANCE W ECLAMATION ROJECT. SA ANS & SPEC ND ALL PROV ADE PROPERL B DRAWINGS 6) PAYMENT THE	OBTAIN AN ELATED JOB AL SPECIFI WORK UNDER ITH THE SPOF THE "MID S ARE INCOUNTS, CLAY A PART OF AS PREPARE ONTRACTOR PAYMEN	TEM NUMBER Y AND ALL REQUIR PERMITS. CATIONS: THIS CONTRACT S ECIFICATIONS PRE LL CREEK REFUSE RPORATED HERE IN AUSES AND CONDIT F THIS CONTRACT, D BY POTESTA & A PLETION: S SHALL FURNISH T	UNIT PRICE ED CONSTRUCTION HALL BE IN PARED FOR THE PILE" BY REFERENCE TONS THEREIN ARE AND CONSISTS OF ASSOCIATES.	
SIGNATURE TELEPHONE TELEPHONE TO SIGNATURE SIGNATUR	II OI TI AI C P W P B F C W	N THE SPECT F PAYMENT. HE CONTRACT PPLICATION 7) APPLICATION THE OR PARTIAL OMPLETED AT AYMENT WILL ORK COMPLETED ERCENT COMMANKRUPTCY: OR BANKRUPTCY: ONTRACT NU	IFICATIONS IT IS THE FOR BE MADE FOR PAYMENT ATION FOR F CONTRACTOR PAYMENT BA THE TIME L BE DETERI TED IF BASI PLETED IF IN THE E TCY PROTEC LL AND VOI THER ORDER	SHALL BE USED FOR DEP'S INTENT THE WITHIN 60 DAYS TARTIAL PAYMENT: R MAY, ON A PERIMANDED ON THE AMOUNT THE SUBMITTAMINED FROM THE ABASED UPON A LUM VENT THE VENDOR/ TION, THE STATE D, AND TERMINATE	OR APPLICATIONS HAT THE PAYMENT AFTER RECEIPT OF DIC BASIS, SUBM NT OF WORK L. THE AMOUNT O CTUAL QUANTITY O SURES OR THE P SUM. CONTRACTOR FILES MAY DEEM THIS SUCH CONTRACT	I F F

IDING TO BEO, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

55-0700131



NUCCER

SIGNATURE

omer W

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

24801

Request for REQNUMBER Quotation

DEP15721

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

25304

***613132543** A&A ENERGY INC 151 STEWART ST

WELCH WV

304-320-3961

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

304-926-0499

FREIGHT TERMS F.O.B. SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 02/02/2012 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME 03/29/2012 BID OPENING DATE: AMOUNT UNIT PRICE CAT. ITEM NUMBER UOP QUANTITY LINE PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED IN THIS CONTRACT, "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATIO Α. OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROADS OR HIGHWAYS, OR THE INSTALLATION OF ANY HEATING OR COOLING OR VENTILATING PLANTS OR OTHER EQUIPMENT, OR THE SUPPLY OF AND MATERIALS FOR SUCH PROJECTS, PURSUANT TO A CONTRACT WITH THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA FOR WHICH BIDS WERE SOLICITED ON OR AFTER JUNE 6, 2001. "STEEL PRODUCTS" MEANS PRODUCTS ROLLED, FORMED, В. SHAPED, DRAWN, EXTRUDED, FORGED, CAST, FABRICATED OR OTHERWISE SIMILARLY PROCESSED, O PROCESSED BY A COMBINATION OF TWO OR MORE OF SUCH OPERATIONS, FROM STEEL MADE BY THE OPEN HEARTH, BASIC OXYGEN, ELECTRIC FURNACE, BESSEMER OR OTHER STEEL MAKING PROCESS. "UNITED STATES" MEANS THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND INCLUDES ALL TERRITORY, CONTINENTAL OR INSULAR, SUBJECT TO THE JURISDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES. THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DEPARTMENT MAY, IN WRITING, AUTHORIZE THE USE OF FORE IGN STEEL SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE 3-26-20/2

TELEPHONE

304-

O DEO, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

55-0700/31

20-3961

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TITLE

FEIN

55-0700131

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER

DEP15721

10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

*613132543 A&A ENERGY INC 151 STEWART ST

304-320-3961

WELCH WV 24801 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DECLINEED NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

				×2200000000000000000000000000000000000	SHIP VIA		F.O.B,		FREIGHT TERMS
DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHE VIA				
02/02/	2012		-070			BID	OPENING TIME	01:3	DPM
D OPENING DATE:		03/29/	2012	CAT.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	NO.	ILEM NOMBEL				
	PR	RODUCTS	IF:						
						T TTC	M USED DOES NO	т	
	Α.	. THE	COST	FOR E	ACH CONTRAC	EDCEN	M USED DOES NO T (.1%) OF THE		
				ITT A A	EL COCT DD IW	nı ımu	IN SAID I TAE		
			100000		30 / A3 E111 II	111 1 . W	MI CHEVEN TO		
				FOD .	THE DIDDINGEN	· ur i	ILIZ OFFICE	HE	
		COST	TC '	THE V	ALUE OF THE	SIEEL	PRODUCT AS		
		DEL	VERE	D TO	THE PROJECT	OR,			
					of THE BURCH	JACTNO	DIVISION		
	В				ALT OFFICILIE		THE LINE TO THE	RE	
				HOFF	TIME THE HINLING	-11 31/	AILS IN CO.	ENT	
				OD O	THEDUTCE AR	F NUI	KEASUNADE		
		AVA	ILABL	E TO	MEET CONTRA	CT RE	QUIREMENIS.	1	
					1		1	ON	
	3. A	CONTR	ACTOR	MHO	USES STEEL	CT TO	CTS IN VIOLATI CIVIL PENALTI	ES	
	C	F THIS	SECT	ION W	DE SECTION	5A-3-	56.		
	F	PURSUAN	1 10	WV CC	DL SEGITER				
	DEV	10/01/	01					1	
	KEV.	10,01,						1	
	EXHI	BIT 7						1	
		100 00 200			ACC & STEEL	IN F	BLIC WORKS		
	DOME	STIC AL	יא ד שט.	וט , פו	LASS & OTEL			1	
	PROJ	ECIS				5552	- IN A FIT OF	n	
	TN A	CCORDAN	ICE W	ITH W	EST VIRGINIA	A CODE	5-19-1 ET.,SE	,	
	FVER	Y CONTE	RACT	FOR C	UNSTRUCTION	OD M	ATHTENANCE OF	1	
	ALTE	RATION	, REP	AIR,	IMPRUVENENT	MORE	THAN \$50,000	AND,	
	PUBL	IC WORK	(S), W	HERE	THE COST IS	r TUE	COST OF STEEL	IS	
	IN T	HE CASI	550.0	00 OR	WHERE MORE	THAN	10,000 POUNDS	OF	
	RUKE	I ARE	REQUI	RED,	THE STATE W	ILL A	CCEPT ONLY ALU	ATES	
1	GLAS	S, OR	STEEL	PROD	UCTS PRODUC	ED IN	THE UNITED ST	ASED	
No.	IN A	DDITIO	N, IT	EMS 0	IF MACHINERY	UI			
and the second protection of the second				I SE	L E REVERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND	CONDITIONS	DATE	
SIGNATURE /		//	/				320-3961	3.	26-2012



SIGNATURE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-320-3961

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP15721

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

*613132543 A&A ENERGY INC 151 STEWART ST

24801 WELCH WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

304-926-0499 25304

				zware stateki	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
DATE PRINT	ED	TERM	MS OF SAL	E	SIII VIII			
02/02/					nın	OPENING TI	ME 01:3	
PENING DATE:	LUIL	03/29/	2012			UNIT PR		AMOUNT
	OUA	ANTITY	UOP	CAT, NO.	ITEM NUMBER			
LINE				000000000000000000000000000000000000000			1	
20,000					PUBLIC WORKS SI	ALL BE MAI	DE OF	
	EOR U	SE AT T	HE SI	TE OF	SS OR STEEL, UNI	ESS THE CO	ST OF	
	DOMES	TIC ALU	MINUM	, GLA	SS OR STEEL, ON	ESS THAN 1	0,000	
	THE P	RODUCT	IS LE	SS TH	AN \$50,000 OR L	DES PROJEC	rs.	
	BUIND.	S OF ST	EEL A	RE US	ED IN PUBLIC WO	KKS TROUE	~	
			1	1	OTEFL	PRODUCTS	MAY BE	
	EODET	GN MADE	ALUI	MUNIM	GLASS OR STEEL COST OF DOMESTIC	PRODUCTS	IS FOUND	
	ACCEP	TED ONL	-IA TH	liue ,	5051 C TO UND	EACONABLE	IF 11 15	
	TO BE	UNREAS	SONAB	LE.	COST OF DOMESTIC SUCH COST IS UNR AN THE BID PRICE ESTIC ALUMINUM,	EOD FORFI	GN MADE	
	30% 0	P MORE	HIGH	ER TH	AN THE BID PRICE	CLASS OR S	TEEL	
	DRODI	ICTS.	IF TH	E DOM	ESTIC ALUMINUM,	GLASS UR S	ANTIAL	
	PRODU	ICTS TO	BE S	UPPLI	ESTIC ALUMINUM, ED OR PRODUCED J AS DEFINED BY TH	IN A SUBOR	TATES	
	PKUDU	CHEPL	US AR	ΕA",	AS DEFINED BY THEORETCH PRODUCTS	HAY DE SI	IPPL IED	
	LABOR	TMENT	OF LA	BOR,	FOREIGN PRODUCTS	MAY BE SO	RIN	
	UNLY	THAN	THE F	OREIG	N MADE PRODUCTS	•		
	PRIC	ETHAN	11.2		1	WINED THE	AROVE	
		DDIOD T	O THE	AWAR	D OF A CONTRACT	UNDER INC	IC UNIT	
	11,	TOTONS.	THE	SPENI	ID OF A CONTRACT DING OFFICER OF EXISTS A BID F	THE SPENDIN	DETGN	
	PRUV	ISIUNS,	THAT	THERE	EXISTS A BID F	OR LIKE FU	DIOWER	
	DETE	KMINES	2201	OR S	EEXISTS A BID F FEEL THAT IS REA FOR DOMESTIC PRO	SONABLE AN	CDENDING	
	ALUM	INUM, C	NUEST	BID	TEEL THAT IS REA FOR DOMESTIC PRO	DUCTS, THE	SPENDING	
	THAN	I HE LU	DEUII	EST.	OR DUMESTIC FRO IN WRITING, A RE	EVALUATION	DENDUCTS.	
	OFF I	CE MAY	TH TH	E I OW	IN WRITING, A KE EST BID FOR SUCH TOATE IN THEIR B	DOMESTIC	ADE.	
	REDU	CLION	MILE	TIND	EST BID FOR SOCI ICATE IN THEIR B UMINUM. GLASS OF	SID IF THEY	AKE	
	ALL	AFMDOK	CODET	GN AL	UMINUM, GLASS OF	STEEL.		
	SUPF	LATME	FUKEI	OIN AL				
					1			
		 (0.0			1			
	REV	. 3/88	1	1				
			1					
	EXH	IBIT 9	1				TOUCTION	
			TOCI	LANCE	& ACKNOWLEDGEME	NT OF CONS	IKACITOM	
	NOT	ICE FUR	TISSE	MINOL	~ [
	PRO	JECT AD	บายไทบเ	4.		3258	BEOUTDED	
	1	t, poten		ALCITAL	EER AND/OR AGENC	Y SHALL BE	KEGOTKED	· 1
	THE	ARCHI	EUI/	ENGTH	OWING SCHEDULE	IN ISSUING		
	TO	ABIDE I	BY TH	E FUL	LUMINO COM			-
			acresistation (SF	E REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS A	ND CONDITIONS	15077	3-26-201



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-320-3961

Request for Quotation

DEP15721

PAGE

20/2

3.

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

VENDOR

*613132543 A&A ENERGY INC 151 STEWART ST

WELCH WV 24801

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 02/02/2012 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 03/29/2012 UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UOP ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY LINE CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS THE ADDENDUM AND AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO PURCHASING DIVISION. SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL (2) INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL (3) BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 REQUISITION NO.: .DEP15721... ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO M ADDENDUM(S) SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SIGNATURE

320-3461

304-

FEIN 55-0700 131



SIGNATURE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-320-3961

Request for [Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP15721 PAGE

13

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

*613132543 A&A ENERGY INC 151 STEWART ST

WELCH WV 24801

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE F.O.B. DATE PRINTED SHIP VIA 02/02/2012 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 03/29/2012 CAT. AMOUNT UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE QUANTITY LINE PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ADDENDUM NO. 'S: NO. 1 NO. 2 I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. 3-26-20/2 DATE REV. 11/96 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

FELEPHONE

55-0700131

304-

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15721

PAGE

14

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

*613132543 A&A ENERGY INC 151 STEWART ST 304-320-3961

WELCH WV 24801

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B, 02/02/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 03/29/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: GN-23 RFQ. NO.: DEP15721 BID OPENING DATE: 3/29/2012 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-436-5111 VENDOR SHOULD SUBMIT WITH THEIR BID THE CURRENT REMIT-TO ADDRESS TO BE USED FOR PAYMENT PROCESSING: STEWAST ST WEIGH WI SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 304-920 3961

55-0200/31



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-320-3961

Request for Quotation

DEP15721

15

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

***613132543** A&A ENERGY INC 151 STEWART ST

WELCH WV 24801

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 02/02/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 03/29/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: ANY INDIVIDUAL SIGNING THIS BID IS CERTIFYING THAT: (1) HE OR SHE IS AUTHORIZED BY THE BIDDER TO EXECUTE THE BID OR ANY DOCUMENTS RELATED THERETO ON BEHALF OF THE BIDDER, (2) THAT HE OR SHE IS AUTHORIZED TO BIND THE BIDDER IN A CONTRACTUAL RELATIONSHIP, AND (3) THAT THE BIDDER HAS PROPERLY REGISTERED WITH ANY STATE AGENCIES THAT MAY REQUIRE REGISTRATION. 231.630,00 THIS IS THE END OF REQ DEP15721 ***** TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE 304-FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

55-0700 131

Mill Creek Refuse Pile DEP15721

Contractor's Bid Sheet

	1 2 1	T IEDIN	TNC
	Name: HSH	ENERUS	Hud aucal
Company	Name: ASA 151 STEWART	cT Wolch !	VA 34801
Address:	151 STEWAY	ST MARINE	
Muditon.			

The DEP receives the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable

				Unit Price	Amount
- T		:4.1	Description	7,000,00	\$ 7,000,00
tem	Quant	ity	Mobilization and Demobilization (Limited to 10% of Total Mobilization and Demobilization (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)	4,500,00	\$ 4,500,00
No.	TIT	LS	Mobilization and Demodrization (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)	4,000,00	\$ 4,000.00
1.0	$\frac{1}{1}$	LS	Mobilization and Demobilization (Limited to Formation Layout Stakes (Limited to 5% of Total Bid) Construction Layout Stakes (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)	20.000,60	\$ 20,000,00
2.0		LS	Construction Layout Stakes (Limited to 3% of the Total Bid) Quality Control (Limited to 3% of the Total Bid) Site Preparation (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	35,00	8 4 725,00
3.0	1	LS			\$ 4,200,00
4.1	1	TON	Site Preparation (Elimines) Gravel Road/Driveway Rehabilitation	1.75	\$ 1.500,00
4.2	135	LF	GU, F 22	1,500,00	\$ 4,950,00
5.1	2,400	EA	Stabilized Construction Entrance	2.75	\$ 3,600,00
5.2	1		Straw Wattles	300,00	
5.3	1,800	LF	Rock Check Dams	2,000,00	\$ 12,000,00
5.4	12	EA	Poweretation 2 foot Deep.	//	1 28,430
6.0	6	AC	Revegetation Type I Channel, Trapezoidal, 3-foot Bottom, 3-foot Deep,	61.00	\$ 38,430,00 \$ 16,500,00
7.1	630	LF	Riprap-Lined Riprap-Lined Riprap-Lined		\$ 11 500.00
			Riprap-Lined Type II Channel, Trapezoidal, 3-foot Bottom, 3-foot Deep,	110,00	16,000,00
7.2	150	LF	Grouted Riprap-Lined Grouted Riprap-Lined with		\$ 118000
1.2			Grouted Riprap-Lined Type III Channel, V-ditch, 2.5-foot Deep, Grass-Lined with	12.00	
7.3	400	LF	Type III Chainer, Values,		\$ 3,450,00
1.3	100		Erosion Control Matting Erosion Control Matting Linding 2-foot Deep, Grouted Riprap-Lined	47.00	\$ 23.500,00
	30	LF	Erosion Control Matting Type IV Channel, V-ditch, 2-foot Deep, Grouted Riprap-Lined Type V, Trapezoidal, 2-foot Bottom, 2-foot Deep, Riprap- Type V, Trapezoidal, 2-foot Bottom, 2-foot Matting	35.00	\$ 2,975,00
7.4	500	LF	Type V, Trapezoidal, 2-foot Bottom, 2-foot 20-Foot Grass Swale with Erosion Control Matting	100.00	\$ 4,000,00
7.5		LF	20-Foot Grass Swale with Drosion		\$ 55,000.0
7.6	85	LF	126-inch CPP	2.75	1/ 11
7.7	40	CY	Unclassified Excavation	5,000.0	201.724
8.1	20,000	AC	- 1 0 - 1 20 Fig. 1		s231,630,
8.2	3.3	AC	101A	·	

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 1/31/13

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information
Business Name: ASA ENERGY THE Tax Payer ID No.: 55-0700 13] Address: 151 Stewart St City: Welch State: WVA Zip Code: 2480] Phone: 304-320-396] Fax No.: 304-436 5) 11 E-mail address: Wesqddair @ Hotmail.com
Part B: Legal Structure
() Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
I, James W Addair, have the express authority to certify that: (print name)
1Information on the attached Entity Organizational Family Tree (OFT) from AVS is accurate, complete, and up-to-date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
2Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide the missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Our business currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
3-26-2012 June Who President Title Signature
IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or from the AVS website at

https://avss.osmre.gov.

Part D.	
Contractor's Business Name:	

If the current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name Address	Telephone # 2 % of Ownership	
Begin Date:	Ending Date:	
Name Address	Telephone # % of Ownership	
Begin Date:		
Name Address		
Begin Date:	m'41-	***
Name Address		
Begin Date:		

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to range from 15 minutes to 1 hour, with an average of 22 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. You may direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 202 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

Instructions for Completing AML Contractor Form OMB #1029-01191

Part A: General Information. Part A should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part B: Legal Structure. Part B should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Part C should be completed by the AML Contractor, selecting the statement that best describes their situation.

If information is accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the first statement and sign and date. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with. 2

Upon reviewing an Entity OFT printout, if you discover the information contained in AVS is not accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the second statement and complete Part D to provide missing or corrected information that needs reflected in AVS. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

If your business does not appear to have any information in AVS, then check the third statement and complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

Part D:

If current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete, incorrect, or if you believe there is no information currently in the AVS for your business, you must complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

"Click". Type your business name in search box and press enter key. If more than one entity record appears, select your company and then "Click" on the "relationship" tab to display your Entity OFT information. Print the Entity OFT from AVS.

¹ If you need any assistance completing OMB #1029-0119, please contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748. ² You may obtain your business' Entity OFT for certification purposes two ways. One way is to contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748 and request the information. The second way is to access the AVS from your personal computer by visiting https://avss.osmre.gov. Click "Access AVS", and then Login as Guest. Place your cursor on the "Entity" Module and

BID BOND PREPARATION INSTRUCTIONS

(A)

(C)

(D)

(E)

(F)

(G)

(H)

(1)

(J)

(K)

(L)

(M)

(N)

(O)

(P)

(Q)

(R)

(S)

(T)

(U)

(V)

(W)

NOTE:

		AGENCY(A) RFQ/RFP#(B)
right corner of page #1) Your Company Name City, Location of your Company State, Location of your Company Surety Corporate Name City, Location of Surety State, Location of Surety State of Surety Incorporation City of Surety Incorporation Minimum amount of acceptable bid	as Principal, and	RESENTS, That we, the undersigned, (E) of (G) organized and existing under the laws as principal office in the City of theld and firmly bound unto The State (K) nt of which, well and truly to be made, ar heirs, administrators, executors, ation is such that whereas the Principal of the Department of Administration and made a part hereof to enter into a
"5% of bid" or a specific amount on this line in words. Amount of bond in figures Brief Description of scope of work Day of the month Month Year Name of Corporation Raised Corporate Seal of Principal Signature of President or Vice President Title of person signing Raised Corporate Seal of Surety Corporate Name of Surety Signature of Attorney in Fact of the Surety Dated, Power of Attorney with Raised Surety Seal must accompany this bid bond.	contract in accordance with the bid or pro- any other bonds and insurance required b other respects perform the agreement crea- this obligation shall be null and void, other force and effect. It is expressly understor Surety for any and all claims hereunder s amount of this obligation as herein stated obligations of said Surety and its bond sh any extension of time within which the C Surety does hereby waive notice of any s IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Prin hands and seals, and such of them as are	or and the Principal shall enter into a oposal attached hereto and shall furnish by the bid or proposal, and shall in all ated by the acceptance of said bid then erwise this obligation shall remain in full od and agreed that the liability of the shall, in no event, exceed the penal dereby stipulates and agrees that the hall be in no way impaired or affected by Obligee may accept such bid: and said
	Principal Corporate Seal	(Q) (Name of Principal)
	/D\	By(S)
	(R)	(Must be President or Vice President) (T) Title

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised Corporate Seals must be affixed and a Power of Attorney must be attached.

(W) Attorney-in-Fact

	AgencyREQ.P.O#
a 5	BID BOND
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS. That we,	the undersigned,
of	, as Principal, and
of	, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
BID BOND KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned, of	
of West Virginia as Oblige in the penal sum of	(\$) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselved	ves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the above obligation is such that who Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attach	hereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the ned hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
NOW THEREFORE,	
(b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal's hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance requi agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this of force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.	bligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within	s and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no which the Oblige may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety hav	e hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and	d these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
ddy or	
Principal Corporate Seal	(Dinainell)
	(Name of Principal)
	By
	(Title)
Surety Corporate Seal	(Name of Surety)
	Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed; a power of attorney must be attached.

Rev March 2009



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West VirisiNiA
COUNTY OF Medowell, TO-WIT:
I, <u>James w Addair</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of ASA FUERBY JUC; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that ASA ENERGY FNC (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
(Company Name)
By: Jame of the
Date: 4-04-2012
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this day ofApril2012
By Commission expires September 13, 2000
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA NOTARY PUBLIC NOTARY PUBLIC
NICOLE L. HICKS MABRIDE ACCOUNTING 151 STEWART ST. WELCH WILES OF BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO
COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

RFQ No. DEP 15721

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (*West Virginia Code* §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE Vendor's Name: ASA ENERGY TNO Authorized Signature: Date: 4-05-20/2 State of Tagwell , to-wit: Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this Taken, subscribed, subscr

EXPIRES



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-320-3961

Request for Guotation DEP15721

DEP15721

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

*613132543 A&A ENERGY INC 151 STEWART ST

WELCH WV 24801

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

					SHIP VIA		F.O.B,		FREIGHT TERMS
DATE PRINT	ED	TER	NS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA	<u> </u>			
03/26/	2012					DID ODE	ENING TIM	E 01:	30PM
OPENING DATE:		04/05/	2012	COURT ASSESSED			UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	QUAN		UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUMBER		UNITTIO		
LINE	QU,								
						1		10	
					ADDENDUM NO). <u> </u>			
					CDEDY DEELI	HITT DE	PROJECT	Y	
	ADDEND	UM FOR	THE	MTTT	CREEK REFUS	TNFOR	MATION. F	ROM	
	Lagrinn	$m \cap DT$	ו טידיא	KILLI B. T	IND LOUDON THE	, 11,1,51		1	
	PRE-BI	D MEET	ING F	HELD:	3/14/2012.	1			
								1	
	1.Q&A'	S		T CITE	PTC	1		1	
	2. PRE-	BID S	GN-TI	N SHE	CHANGED FROM	M: 3/29	/2012 AT	1:30PM	
	B.BID	OPENII	IG DA	LE TO	T T	0: 4/05	/2012 AT	1:30P	
			1		_			1	
		011	MARIC			1		1/2	
	NO OT	HER CH	ANGES						
				END	OF ADDENDUM	NO.1			
				DI, D					
						N.			
			1						
001			JВ		962-73				
OOL		1				c omitei	DDODERT	TES	
	RECLA	MATION	: RES	TPRAT	ION OF LAND	% OTHER	K FROLDICE		
						1			
	1					1			231,630,0
	700 0 000 0		- a - a	mire I	END OF RFQ	DEP157	21 *****	* TOTAL:	231,630
	****	* TH.	SIS	The '	EIND OI 141 &				
				1		1			
				1					
			1						
			1			1			
			1	- 1		1			
				1					
1									
			1	1					
				contract to the A	E REVERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND COL	I NDITIONS		
				SE	E HEVEROL BIOL 1 OIL	TELEPHONE	-320-396	() DATE	404-2012
SIGNATURE	re 1	- M				309	ADDI	RESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOV
TITLE ON	N.T		FEIN	55.0	700 /3/		THE OPACE AS	OVELARE	LED 'VENDOR'
- pros	sident		NIO TO	DEO IN	SERT NAME AND	ADDRESS	IN SPACE AL	SOVE LABE	LLD VLINDON

DEP15721 Mill Creek Refuse Pile Addendum # 1

Item 1: The contractor will have 90 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed to complete construction activities on the project. The \$250 per day liquidated damage clause will be in effect after the 90 days. However, the total performance period will be 365 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed for invoicing purposes.

Item 2: For ditches receiving grout, the riprap stone required shall have a D50 of 12 inches, minimum diameter of 6 inches, and a maximum diameter of 18 inches. Pieces smaller than the above minimum sizes shall not exceed 15% by weight. Any stone considered for use must first be visually approved by the Engineer. Riprap stone shall be as nearly rectangular in section as is practicable. All stone shall be well-graded and obtained from an Engineer approved source.

Item 3: Grouting, where required to be placed on riprap, shall be applied as soon as possible after placement of riprap. The stone shall be thoroughly wet immediately before grout is applied. As soon as grout is deposited on the surface, it shall be thoroughly worked into the joints to achieve 100 percent penetration. The stones shall then be brushed so that their top surfaces are exposed. The grout shall be protected from running water to prevent damage until sufficiently cured. The riprap shall be free of dirt, sticks, limbs, leaves, and all other organic material or trash.

Item 4: Q) If the ditches have been excavated to bedrock, do we still have to place riprap?

A) Please refer to Section 7.3.1 of the Specifications. The channels and ditches shall be constructed to the approximate line, grade, and templates as shown on the plans or as directed by the Engineer. Sections of ditches that are cut to rock shall not require riprap but shall be paid under the appropriate sized riprap or grouted riprap ditch.

Item 5: Q) Can we use limestone or sandstone riprap lining for the ditches?

A) Hard, durable stone meeting the requirements outlined in Section 7 of the Specifications may be used.

Item 6: Q) Can we drill and shoot?

A) All associated blasting operations shall be conducted in strict accordance with applicable State and Federal laws relating to rock blasting and the storage and use of explosives. The Contractor shall maintain and keep in full force and effect blasting insurance to protect and indemnify the Owner and/or its agents or representative from claims for damages and shall defend all suits at law. The Contractor shall submit to the Owner a request for permission to blast rock, a reclamation plan for the area to

be disturbed and proof of blasting insurance coverage prior to initiating blasting operations. Failure to obtain approval for blasting prior to initiating the work will result in no payment for items utilizing this rock.

Item 7: In reference to Note No. 6 on Plan Sheet 3 – The minimum required capacity for the sediment trap is 11,160 cubic feet. Specific dimensions can vary. The trap will be backfilled after the refuse has been re-graded, soil covered, and seeded.

Item 8: There is not a specific bid item for filling/re-grading the small cracks near the top of the refuse pile. This work will be incidental to Bid Item 8.1, Unclassified Excavation.

Request for Proposal No. <u>DEP15721</u>

Date <u>03-14-12</u>

Mill Creek Refuse Pile

*PLEASE BE SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY – IF POSSIBLE, LEAVE A BUSINESS CARD

FIRM & REPRESENTATIVE NAME

MAILING ADDRESS

TELEPHONE & FAX NUMBERS

Company: SANDRA DELARCY	17620 OLD BAYSHORER	PHONE 239. 545. 2300
		TOLL
Rep: Tohn DELARGY	N, FT, MYERS FL 33917	FREE
Email Address: HAZVACMAN@ BOL, COM		FAX
Email Addresss. 777 C 7 7 7 9.		
Company: Cline + Son Stone + Gravel	PO Box 74	PHONE 304-237-1609
		TOLL FREE
Rep: Nicholas Hanson	6: West WV	FREE
Email Address:		FAX
		PHONE 923-3922
Company: Hunhar Exuating LCC	HC 73 Bux 165	
,	0 6	TOLL FREE
Rep: Brett Horvey	Pence Springs W124962	FREE
Email Address: Dogie harvey a gnail co	2	FAX
•	e th	PHONE_ 354425025
Company: GREZH MOUNTAIN (U	51150th 55	PHONE
Rep: Dars H. Borman	Chus un 25304	TOLL 9254230
Email Address: DHB7222 Kuhow Cary		FAX
1.2	1721 WINE EUD RUNG	PHONE 304-552-7781
Company: EAGLE CONTRACTORS, CLC.	WINFIELD, WV 25213	TOLL
Rep: BARRIE F. FOSTER		FREE
^		2-6-2-6-2
Email Address: colente getinc. com		FAX 304-255-3150

Request for Proposal No. <u>DEP15721</u>

Date <u>03-14-12</u>

Mill Creek Refuse Pile

*PLEASE BE SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY – IF POSSIBLE, LEAVE A BUSINESS CARD

FIRM & REPRESENTATIVE NAME

MAILING ADDRESS

TELEPHONE & FAX NUMBERS

	M054 80 - 300		
Company:_	BAINES EXC. INC.	P.O. BOX 13384	PHONE_304-984-1725
Rep:	Robert L. Barnes	sissonville	TOLL FREE
	ess: BAIRES EXC @ AOL. COM	WV25360	FAX 304-984-0074
	Engle Excavation INC.	P.O. Box 218	PHONE 304)372-4378
1)	EDROE FRESHOUR	KENNA WV	TOLL FREE ASOME
Email Addr	. 0.11-	25248	FAX 304) 372-4378
	Di il Pri To	P.O. Box 1290	PHONE 304-732-8303
Company:_	Tony Bradford	Pineville W 24874	TOLL FREE
Rep:	ress: tonyppi@ AOL. com		FAX 304-732-7855
	Dur Pour III.	124 PHILPOTT LANE	PHONE 304 1310190
Company:	DAVID TRUE	BENER W 25813	TOLL FREE
Rep:	Direct Ones and Com		FAX 304 7554232
Email Addı		24m Ribe Nove	PHONE 304-763-4573
Company:		10:25 W 2583)	TOLL FREE
Rep:	Ashley Addins	- Rues Mr 21019	FAX 304-763-4591
Email Add	ress: 10 okins @ aspen -got com		

Request for Proposal No. <u>DEP15721</u>

Date <u>03-14-12</u>

Mill Creek Refuse Pile

*PLEASE BE SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY – IF POSSIBLE, LEAVE A BUSINESS CARD

FIRM & REPRESENTATIVE NAME

MAILING ADDRESS

TELEPHONE & FAX NUMBERS

Company: A - A Enzegy inc		PHONE 304 320396/
Rep: John WIMMER		TOLL FREE
Email Address: Hot mail a com	51 stemantst Welch WVA 24801	FAX 304 436 5111
Company: Romie Spencer, Inc.		PHONE_304-364-8626
Rep: J.R. SPENCER		TOLL FREE
Email Address: RHS 26 Hugher. NET		FAX -8376
Company: main St. Buildes	P.O. Box 309	PHONE 364-487-3912
Rep: Steve Tibbs	Princeton WV 24740	TOLL FREE
Email Address: Stibbs @ msbw.com		FAX 304-425- 2191
Company: GOPHER LAND SERVICES	P.O.BOX 194	PHONE 334-860-1999
Rep: Mike Rose	Beavel, wu	TOLL FREE
Email Address: Mikey . L. rose @ SoldenLink.	we7	FAX 304-860 -1909
Company: Breakaway Ive	1015 Old Tumpite Rd	PHONE_7657-5317
/ /	Sulfar UN 26601	TOLL FREE
Rep: Dong U, we care Email Address:		FAX 765-5389

Request for Proposal No. DEP15721

Email Address:

Date 03-14-12

FAX

Mill Creek Refuse Pile

*PLEASE BE SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY - IF POSSIBLE, LEAVE A BUSINESS CARD

FIRM & REPRESENTATIVE NAME MAILING ADDRESS **TELEPHONE & FAX NUMBERS** PHONE 304-739- 4397 TOLL FREE Rep: 739-4401 FAX Company: PHONE TOLL FREE Rep: Email Address: FAX PHONE Company: TOLL FREE Rep: Email Address: **FAX** Company: **PHONE** TOLL FREE Rep: Email Address: FAX Company: **PHONE** TOLL FREE Rep:

Agency WV DE	P
REQ.P.O#_1572	1

BID BOND

	IIdoroi	good A & A Energy, Inc.
KNOW ALL MEN BY THES	SE PRESENTS, That we, the undersing Welch, WV 24801	gned, A & A Energy, meaning and Erie Insurance Company , as Principal, and
of 151 Stewart Street of Erie with its principal of	Pennsylvania , a corpor office in the City of Erie	ation organized and existing under the laws of the State of, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State, for the payment of which,
rell and truly to be made, we joinly	e obligation is such that whereas the tain bid or proposal, attached hereto	Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
hereto and shall furnish any other agreement created by the accepta force and effect. It is expressly us exceed the penal amount of this of the Surety, for the value way impaired or affected by any waive notice of any such extension	ance of said bid, then this obligation is ancerstood and agreed that the liability obligation as herein stated. The received, hereby stipulates and agreet extension of the time within which the con. The Principal and Surety have hereund as to be affixed hereunto and these process.	into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, ees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby to set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations resents to be signed by their proper officers, this
Principal Corporate Seal Surety Corporate Seal		A & A Energy, Inc. (Name of Principal) (Must be President or Vice President) President (Title) Erie Insurance Company (Name of Surety)
		Auto B. Ma Franco

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.



POWER OF ATTORNEY

) Erie	POWE	ROFALION		
			I amonized under the laws (of the
	S: That ERIE INSURANCE C	COMPANY, a corporation d I appoint	uly organized under	
Commonwealth of Former	. Frank Mo	Faddin, Jr		
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENT Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, does	Damor	- and deliver for an	d on its behalf, and as its a	ct and
individually, its true and lawful Attorned deed: any and all bonds and undertaking and to bind ERIE INSURANCE CONTOUR WRITINGS obligatory in the recompany and sealed and attested by in-Fact may do in pursuance hereof. The Power of Attorney is granted under ERIE INSURANCE COMPANY on "RESOLVED, that the President, or Attorney(s)-in-Fact and to authorize of indemnity and other writings obligatory given to him RESOLVED, that Attorney(s)-in-Fact issued to them, to execute and delivations obligatory in the	dey-in-Fact, to make, executings of suretyship, ceed the sum of five hundre MPANY thereby as fully anature thereof were signe y one other of such officers, der and by authority of the the 11th day of March, 200 any Senior Vice President or them to execute on behalf of the gatory in the nature thereof, and it shall have power and author wer on behalf of the Company, nature thereof. The corporate	d thousand dollars (\$500 d to the same extent as if ed by the appropriate and hereby ratifies and confollowing Resolution and 8, and said Resolution has vice President shall have put a Company, bonds and under the terms and the terms are th	good.00)	gs and ANCE ney(s)- ctors of caled: point tracts evoke orney mnity crtak-
and other writings obligated ings, recognizances, contracts of incompany ings, recognizances, contracts of incompany and said Resolution has not been an "RESOLVED, that the signature of of the Company may be affixed by ings, recognizances, contracts and Company, the Seal of the Company by the following facsimiles to any circumstances shall said facsimile	nd sealed by facsimiles und ANCE COMPANY on the mended or repealed: Terrence W. Cavanaugh, as Prothe following facsimiles on any other writings in the nature the signature of Sheila M. His certificate or acknowledgmes be valid and binding on the C.	esident and Chief Executive / Limited Power of Attorney hereof, and the signature of rsch, as Notary Public, and nt of any such Limited Power of Attorney public, and company."	OO8, at which a quorum wa Officer of the Company, and the for the execution of bonds, un James J. Tanous, as Secretary	he Seal dertak-
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ERIE IN has caused these presents to be sig Chief Executive Officer, and its coaffixed this 18th day of September.	SURANCE COMPANY and by its President and propriete seal to be hereto 2008.	HANCE THE PA	EnoreW Cavan Terrence W. Cavanaugh President and Chief Executive 6	0
STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF ERIE On this 18th day of September, 2008 Terrence W. Cavanaugh, to me kno sworn, did depose and say: that Executive Officer of ERIE INSU corporation described in and w instrument; that he knows the Seal Seal affixed to the said instrument i was so affixed by order of the corporation and that he signed his	before me personally came wn, who being by me duly he is President and Chief JRANCE COMPANY, the hich executed the above of said corporation; that the is such corporate Seal; that it	OF CHWSYLVIAM ON ARY PUBLISHED	Sheila M. Zho My commission expires Jun Notary Public	e 27, 2012
CERTIFICATE I, James J. Tanous, Secretary of ERI do hereby certify that the ATTORNEY, of which the forego copy, is still in full force and effect in witness whereof, I have hereu affixed corporate Seal of the Comthe action of the Board of Directors.	E INSURANCE COMPANY, e original POWER OF bing is a full, true and correct et as of the date below. Into subscribed my name and	1972 ARIE, PA	James J Tanous, S	Tamous) ecretary

this Z3'd

day of Harch 2012



AVS OFT Report - 3/21/2012 11:02:08 AM

All OFT's where the selected entity is listed as an entity or related entity

Entity Selected (132480) A & A Energy Inc

Parent Entity	Description	Related Entity	% Ownership	Begin Date	End Date
(132480) A & A Energy Inc	Director	(132481) James Wesley Addair		9/9/1993	
(132480) A & A Energy Inc	Owner	(132481) James Wesley Addair	100%	8/1/1990	
(132480) A & A Energy Inc	President	(132481) James Wesley Addair		9/1/1993	
(132480) A & A Energy Inc	Secretary	(132482) Kimberly K Addair		9/1/1993	
(132480) A & A Energy Inc	Treasurer	(132482) Kimberly K Addair		9/8/1993	